Attention mark indicating critical components for safety.
Replacement must be made with identical parts of special part number.
このマークのついている部品は、安全上重要な部品です。
必ず指定されている部品番号の部品を使用して下さい。
Authorized Technical Service Only
These servicing instructions are for use by qualified personnel only.
To reduce the risk of electric shock do not perform any servicing
other than that contained in the operating instructions unless you are

Q8 2SA1316-BL
Q9 2SA872A-E
Q10 2SC1775A-E
Q11 2SC1845-F
Q12 2SA992-F
Q13 2SC2547-D,E
Q14 2SA1085-D,E
Diode D1,2 1SR139-400
ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
Zener Diode D3,4 RD3.0EB1
ﾂｪﾅｰﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
Electorlytic C1 CE04W1H2R2CA 100uF /16V
Capacitor C4 CE04W1E101AVF 100uF /25V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C5,6 CE04W2D2R2PW 2.2uF / 200V
C7,8 CE04W1E471VR 470uF / 25V
PPS Capacitor C2 CQ922HE1H101JR 100pF/50V
PPSｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Polyester Film Capacitor C3 CF922MF2E222KD-A 2,200pF/250V
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
R1 RD142EA105J 1MΩ 1/4W
R2 RD142EA224J 200kΩ 1/4W
R3,4,5,18,20,21 RD142EA101J 100Ω 1/4W
Carbon Film Resistor R6,7 RD142EA753J 75kΩ 1/4W
炭素被膜抵抗器 R8,9 RD142EA103J 10kΩ 1/4W
R10,11 RD142EA100J 10Ω 1/4W
R12,13 RD142EA331J 330Ω 1/4W
R14,15 RD142EA4R7J 4.7Ω 1/4W
R17 RD142EA680GF 68Ω 1/4W
R19 RD142EA104J 100kΩ 1/4W
R22,23 RD142EA102J 1kΩ 1/4W
R24,25 RD142EA330J 330Ω 1/4W
Metal Film Resistor R16 RN142EK4990F 4.99Ω 1/4W
金属被膜抵抗器
Zener Diode D3,4 RD3.0EB1
ﾂｪﾅｰﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
IC IC1 NJM5532D-D
Electrolytic Capacitor C1,2,8 CE04W1C101CA 100uF /16V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C9,10 CE04W1E390LXV 39uF / 25V
C11,12 CE04W1E471VR 470uF /25V
C13,14 CE04W1E470LXZ 47uF /25V
Polypropy Film Capacitor C3,4 CQ922M1H101K-B 100pF /250V
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C6 CQ922M1H331K-B 330pF /50V
C7 CF922MF2E222KD-A 2.2kpF/250V
PPS Capacitor C5 CQ922HE1H331JR 330pF /50V
PPSｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Carbon Film Resistor R1,2 RD142EA433J 43kΩ 1/4W
炭素被膜抵抗器 R3,4 RD142EA393J 39kΩ 1/4W
R5,6 RD142EA220J 22Ω 1/4W
R7,8 RD142EA221J 220Ω 1/4W
R11,12 RD142EA224J 220kΩ 1/4W
R13,14 RD142EA303J 30kΩ 1/4W
R15,16,19,20 RD142EA100J 10Ω 1/4W
R17,18 RD142EA361J 360Ω 1/4W
R21 RD142EA471J 470Ω 1/4W
R22 RD142EA104J 100kΩ 1/4W
R23,24,29,30 RD142EA101J 100Ω 1/4W
R25,26 RD142EA102J 1kΩ 1/4W
R27,28 RD142EA330J 330Ω 1/4W
Metal Film Resistor R9,10 RN142EK2260F 2.26Ω 1/4W
金属被膜抵抗器
Balance Input Assembly (712-0077-00)
Connector Jack K1 307-0913-00
ｺﾈｸﾀｼﾞｬｯｸ

Diode /ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ D1,2,3,4, 1SR139-400
Zener Diode D5,6 RD3.0EB1
ﾂｪﾅｰﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
Electrolytic Capacitor C1 CE04W0J331CZ 330uF/ 6.3V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C6 CE04W1E101LXZ 100uF/ 25V
C7 CE04W1E101AVF 100uF/ 25V
C8,9 CE04W1E470LXZ 47uF / 25V
C10,11 CE04W2D2R2PW 2.2uF/ 200V
C12,13 CE04W1E471VR 470uF/ 25v
Polyester Film Capacitor C2,3 CF922MF2E222KD-A 2,200pF/50V
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Ceramic Capacitor C4 CC92CH1H221J 220pF/50V
磁器ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C5 CC92CH1H101J 100pF/50V
Carbon Film Resistor R1,29,37 RD142EA104J 100kΩ1/4W
炭素被膜抵抗器 R2,16,31,32 RD142EA101J 100Ω 1/4W
R3,4,17,18 RD142EA224JJ 220Ω 1/4W
R5,6,19,20 RD142EA303J 30kΩ 1/4W
R7,8,11,12,21,22,25,26 RD142EA100J 10Ω 1/4W
R9,10,23,24 RD142EA361J 360Ω 1/4W
R14 RD142EA102GF 1kΩ 1/4W
R15,30 RD142EA240J 24Ω 1/4W
R27,28 RD142HA511GFS 510Ω 1/4W
R33,34 RD142EA102J 1kΩ 1/4W
R35,36 RD142EA330J 33Ω 1/4W
Metal film Resistor R13 RD142EK1961F 196Ω 1/4W
金属被膜抵抗器
Electrolytic Capacitor C1,2 CE04W2C4R7RE3 4.7uF /160V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C7,8,15,16 CE04W1E220VR 22uF / 25V
C11,12,23,24 CE04W1C101CA 100uF /16V
C13,14 CE04W1H2R2VR 2.2uF /50V
C17,18 CE04W1H220CA 22uF / 50V
Polyester Film Capacitor C3,4,5,6 CQ922M1H101K-B 100pF / 50V
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C9,10 CQ922M1H223J-B 0.022uF/50V
C19,20 CQ922M1H473J-B 0.047uF/50V
C21,22 CF922N1H224JMTFF 0.22uF/ 50V
Carbon Film Resistor R1,2,37,38 RD142CA100J 10Ω 1/6W
炭素被膜抵抗器 R5,6,11,12 RD142CA911J 990Ω 1/6W
R15,16 RD142CA470J 470Ω 1/6W
R17,18 RD142CA473J 47kΩ 1/6W
R23,24 RD142CA102J 1kΩ 1/6W
R27,28 RD142EA100JFS 10Ω 1/4W
R29～36 RD142CA103J 10kΩ 1/6W
R39,40 RD142CA240J 24Ω 1/6W
R41,42 RD142CA332J 3.3kΩ 1/6W
Metal Film Resistor R3,4,7～10,13,14 RN142CK5491F 5.49kΩ 1/6W
金属被膜抵抗器 R19,20 RN142CK2551F 2.55kΩ 1/6W
R21,22 RN142CK1431F 1.43kΩ 1/6W
R25,26 RN142CK1541F 1.54kΩ 1/6W
Tone Amp Assembly (712-0079-00)
Connector Plug K1 308-1010-00
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ K2,4 308-0306-00
K3 308-0508-00

－ ９ －
Connector Board Assembly (716-0608-00)
Ass'y
Input Selector Assembly (716-0609-00)
Balance Volume Assembly (716-0610-00)
Connector Jack K1,2 307-3204-00
ｺﾈｸﾀｼﾞｬｯｸ
Connector Plug K3 308-1107-00
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ
Relay RELAY1,2 362-1202-00
ﾘﾚｨ
Diode D1,2 MA165
ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
Zener Diode D3,4 RD5.1EB1
ﾂｪﾅｰﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
Carbon Film Resistor R1,2 RD142CA104J 100kΩ 1/6W
炭素被膜抵抗器
Connector Jack Ass'y K1 309-2456-04
ｺﾈｸﾀｼﾞｬｯｸAss'y
Rotary Switch S1 339-0002-00
ﾛｰﾀﾘｰｽｲｯﾁ
Connector plug K1 308-0310-00
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ K2 308-0508-00
K3 308-0417-00
K4 308-0407-00
Rotary Switch S1 336-3010-10
ﾛｰﾀﾘｽｲｯﾁ S2 336-4010-10
Varable Resistor VR1 575-2312-00
可変抵抗器
Polyester Capacitor C1,2 CQ922M1H102J-B 1000pF/50V
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
K1
K2K3
K4

Switch Assembly (716-0613-00)
Connector Plug K1 308-0407-00
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ K2 308-0417-00
K3 308-0509-00
K4 308-0206-00
Variable Resistor VR1 575-2021-00
可変抵抗器
Poyester Film Capacitor C1 CQ922M1H473J-B 0.047uF/50V
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Volume Assembly (716-0611-00)
Connector Plug K1 308-0417-00
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ K2 308-0407-00
K3 308-0306-00
Push Switch S1,2 354-1412-00
ﾌﾟｯｼｭｽｲｯﾁ
Metal Film Resistor R1,2 RN142CK2742F 2.74kΩ 1/6W
金属被膜抵抗器 R3,4 RN142CK3321F 332Ω 1/6W
Display Assembly (726-0122-00)
LED D1～5 TLS262-C
D6 TLS251
Carbon Film Resistor R1～5 RD142CA301J 300Ω 1/6W
炭素被膜抵抗器 R6,10 RD142CA471J 470Ω 1/6W
R8 RD142HA360JFS 36Ω 1/4W
R9 RD142CA470J 47Ω 1/6W
Oxide Metal Film Resistor R7 RS143DA101JS 100Ω 2W
金属酸化物被膜抵抗器
K1 K2 K3

ﾂｪﾅｰﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
Crystal XTAL1 527-0012-00
ｾﾗﾛｯｸ
Electorlytic C1 CE04W1E222RS 2200uF /25V
Capacitor C2 CE04W1E471VR 470uF /25V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C3 CE04W0J471VR 470uF /6.3V
C4 CE04W1E470VR 47uF / 25V
C5,6 CE04W1E220VR 22uF / 25V
Polyester Film C7 CF922N1H104J 0.1uF/50V
Capacitor
積層ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝ
Ceramic Capacitor C8～12 CK92Y5V1H104Z 0.1uF/50V
磁器ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Oxide Metal Film Resistor R1 RS143AA150JS-P 15Ω 1W
金属酸化物被膜抵抗器
Carbon Film Resistor R2,8 RD142CA105J 1MΩ 1/6W
炭素被膜抵抗器 R3 RD142EA332J 3.3kΩ 1/4W
R4 RD142CA332J 3.3kΩ 1/6W
R5 RD142CA101J 100Ω 1/6W
R6,7 RD142CA102J 1KΩ 1/6W
R9 RD142CA621J 620Ω 1/6W
R10～15 RD142CA473JF 47KΩ 1/4W
R16 RD142CA472J 4.7kΩ 1/6W
Resistor Array RA1 RD92AK04C473J18
抵抗ｱﾚｲ RA2 RD92AK16C473J18
Q1
K2 K3K1